
Los Alamos County 

Community Development Department 

PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION STAFF REPORT 

 

Public Hearing Date: September 28, 2022 
Subject: Case No. SIT-2022-0060 
Owners/Applicants: Paul Lewis, on behalf of Pajarito Lodge 66 
Case Manager: Desirae J. Lujan, Associate Planner 
 
CASE NO. SIT-2022-0060: Paul Lewis, on behalf of Pajarito Lodge 66, is requesting Site Plan 
approval for a 2,090 ft2 addition to the existing Masonic Lodge located at 1400 N Sage Street, Los 
Alamos, NM. The property, EA3 T, is located within the Eastern Area 3 subdivision and is within 
the Single-Family Residential (R-1-8) zoning district. 

See Attachment 1: Application and Submittals 

SUMMARY 
The Masonic Lodge (“The Lodge”), a fraternal organization, is located on a 1.01-acre lot within 
the Los Alamos Townsite; accessed from N Sage Street, at the corner of 15th Street and Canyon 
Road. The site is mostly surrounded by residential homes on the south and east and intuitional 
uses on the west; also, to its north is Canyon Road. The Lodge is proposing a 2,090 ft2 addition 
to the east, which includes a garage and storage area (1,458 ft2 total) and a business area (632 
ft2) containing an ADA restroom. Location and vicinity maps are attached below in Exhibit A and 
B respectively. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Exhibit A: Location Map 
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http://lacport/cpr/Pages/BrandingGuide.aspx


 

SITE PLAN REQUIRED 
The County of Los Alamos Development Code (“Code”) was first adopted in 1965. The Lodge is 
seen below in Exhibit C as being established as early as 1962, prior to the Code and the county’s 
incorporation; so it was never required to, nor received, site plan approval. However, the Code, 
Sec. 152, outlines that an approved or conditionally approved site plan shall be required for all 
development(s) of property or alteration or addition to existing structures.1 Code Sec. 16-122 also 
states that a Site Plan shall be required for the expansion of existing commercial structures. 
Therefore, although legal non-conforming, the structure’s expansion triggers the need for a site 
plan review. 

 

1 Section 15-152, Site Plan Required, excludes residential structures, changes to the interior of existing structures, 
façade changes, and construction of an open sunscreen. Reference Code section for details to exceptions. 

Exhibit D: 1962 Area Map Aerial shows the Lodge’s existence 

Exhibit A: Location Map 

 

Exhibit B: Vicinity Map 

Exhibit C: 1962 Vicinity Aerial Map 
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The building and site have not seen much change. The footprint remains the same, and the site 
now includes a few accessory structures on the west side of the building and a defined parking 
lot. The site plan submitted illustrates a 32’ X 65.33’ addition to be constructed on the east side 
of the existing 5,120 ft2 building. It will extend north to be situated approximately 25.5’ from the 
north property line and 21.9’ from the east property line, parallel with 15th Street; height is 
proposed at 16’-8”. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Exhibit E: Site Plan 

 

Exhibit D: Site Picture 
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The site plan complies with the Site Development requirements for the R-1-8 district as outlined 
within Table 1. It also adheres to the minimum 15’ side setback, minimum, imposed on corner lots 
to facilitate a clear sight triangle. 

 
Table 1 

**Development Code, Sec. 16-272 (a)(2), Yards: “The elected or designated front yard shall conform to the site development 
requirements for the district. The other yard abutting a street is a side yard and shall have a minimum setback of 15 feet or 
the setback required by section 16-271, whichever is larger.” 

 
INTERDEPARTMENTAL REVIEW COMMITTEE (IDRC) 
The IDRC met and reviewed this request on Thursday, August 18, 2022, for a September 14 
hearing date. The review revealed the need for clarification on the use and parking calculations, 
correction on applicable Fire Code, and necessary dimensions to evaluate design standards, and 
a Grading and Drainage Plan. As a result, they voted to postpone the application until the 
information was received. On September 1, 2022, the applicant submitted the requested 
information and the County Engineer determined that the site plan’s notation to retain all 
stormwater produced from the building addition on-site was satisfactory. The IDRC did not 
recommend conditions for this request and the application was ready to move forward with a 
public hearing for September 28, 2022. 

  

 SETBACKS   
 Front Rear Side 

(E) 
Side 
(W) 

HEIGHT, 
max 

LOT 
COVERAGE, 

max 
R-1-8 25’ 20’ 10’** 5’ 35’ 40% 

 EXISTING 83.4’ 51.66’ 53.9’ 56’ 19’ 12% 
PROPOSED N/C 25.5’ 21.9’ N/C 16’-8” 17% 
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PUBLIC NOTICE 
The public hearing was noticed to be located at 1000 Central Ave, Los Alamos, NM, with an option 
to join virtually via Zoom. The Public Notice was completed in accordance with the Los Alamos 
County Code of Ordinances, Chapter 16, Development Code, Sec. 16-192(b), which includes: 

1) A notice setting forth the nature of the request, the specific parcel of property affected, and
the date, time and place of the public hearing, shall be published in a newspaper of general
circulation in the county, at least one time, at least 10 days prior to the public hearing.
Notice was published within the Los Alamos Daily Post, the county’s official
newspaper of record, on September 8, 2022.

2) Notice given by U.S. mail to the owners of real property within 100 yards of the exterior lot
lines of the property or properties affected at least ten days prior to the public hearing.
Notices were mailed from the Los Alamos USPS Office on September 7, 2022.

3) Notice shall be posted in a conspicuous place at the county municipal building and the
community development office at least ten days prior to the public hearing. Notice was
posted within the Boards & Commissions Board, at the Municipal Building, on
September 2, 2022.

Additionally, notice of this request was posted at the project site, 1400 N Sage Street, on the 
afternoon of September 13, 2022. As of the drafting of this report, staff has not received any 
comments/protests from the public. 

See Attachment 2: Public Notification 

Exhibit F: 100 YD Map 
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SITE PLAN REVIEW CRITERIA 
Sec. 16-152A of the Los Alamos County Development Code states that the Planning and Zoning 
Commission shall utilize the following criteria in making its determination of approval, 
conditional approval or denial: 

(a) The site plan shall substantially conform to the comprehensive plan and shall not 
be materially detrimental to the health, safety and general welfare of the county. 
 
Applicant Response: The proposed site plan shall substantially conform to the 
Comprehensive Plan. 
 
Staff Response: Staff agrees that the request substantially conforms to the 
Comprehensive Plan (“Plan”) because the Plan, Sec. 3.2: Development, Redevelopment 
& Downtown, states: “…there is also a widespread agreement that vacant and blighted 
properties, both commercial and residential, need rehabilitation …” The same section 
provides potential strategies, such as collaborating with service clubs to facilitate 
appropriate relocation and/or building rehabilitation. The Lodge is not proposing 
relocation, but their site plan includes improving the site with added landscaping and the 
removal of their storage container and one accessory structure; and the applicant has 
shared future plans to re-stucco the entire building after construction. So, although the 
building is not vacant nor blight, the community, particularly the neighborhood, could 
aesthetically benefit from its rehabilitation with an improved site and updated exteriors. 
Additionally, the request is not materially detrimental to the health, safety and general 
welfare of the county because the proposed expansion is proposed to be constructed 
within the site development requirements for the R-1-8 zoning district.  
 

(b) Ingress, egress, traffic circulation and parking on the site shall be accomplished 
with safety for motorists, bicyclists and pedestrians. Provisions shall be made for 
the safe ingress, egress and circulation of vehicles, bicyclists and pedestrians. 
 
Applicant Response: Refer to drawing A-1. 
 
Staff Response:  
Safe traffic circulation and parking has been met because the site plan is in conformance 
with the design requirements outlined within the Code, Section 16-367, and provides 
adequate ingress to and egress from parking spaces with a proposed 26’ aisle, where 24’ 
is minimum. Turning and maneuvering spaces can likewise be achieved entirely on the lot. 

 
Parking requirements are also met in accordance with Sec. 16-370, Off-Street Parking 
Requirements with the provision of 41 spaces, of which three (3) will be provided as 
handicapped spaces. 

 

Furthermore, parking stall dimensions for 90-degree spaces are shown as 9’ X 20’; Sec. 16-
367 requires minimum standards as 9’ X 18’. 

 Auditoriums, Clubs, Lodges and 
Theaters 

1 space per 4 seats maximum seating capacity 
Masonic Lodge 

150 seating capacity, maximum 

Required 37.5 --- 

 Proposed --- 41 
Table 2 
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(c) The necessary provisions shall be made for controlling stormwater drainage on-site and 

off-site as required by the county engineer in accordance with the county's storm 
drainage construction standards or such other ordinances or storm water management 
plans as may exist. 
 
Applicant Response: Refer to drawing A-1. 
 
Staff Response: This criterion has been met because the County Engineer has reviewed 
the plans and communicated that the site plan’s note to retain all stormwater produced from 
the building addition on-site was satisfactory. 
 

(d) The necessary easements shall be provided for both existing and proposed utilities, on-
site and off-site. No existing easement shall be terminated without provision of 
alternate service, and all new services shall be provided. 

Applicant Response: Refer to drawing A-1. 

Staff Response: This criterion has been met because existing easements meet on-site, 
and off-site utilities as confirmed by the Department of Public Utilities. No new easement, 
nor terminations are being proposed with this application. 

(e) The site plan shall include a conceptual landscape plan that will enhance the site and 
immediate vicinity and provide adequate screening and buffering, if appropriate, 
between properties. The final landscape plan shall conform to the requirements set 
forth in sections 16-574 and 16-575. 
 
Applicant Response: See Attached Landscaping Plan. 
 
Staff Response: The criterion has been met because a conceptual landscape plan has 
been submitted. It illustrates existing landscaping and a proposed increase which will 
enhance the site and immediate vicinity. (See Attachment 1: Landscaping Plan) 
 

(f) Parking lots, outside storage areas, outside mechanical equipment and outdoor lighting 
shall be designed to serve the intended use of the development while minimizing 
adverse impacts on adjacent properties or public rights-of-way. 
 
Applicant Response: Refer to drawing E-5 concerning outdoor lighting. Transportainer [sic] 
and shed adjacent to existing structure will be removed upon completion of new building. 
One other existing shed will remain. 
 
Staff Response: The criterion is met because the parking lot is existing and meets design 
and parking requirements as mentioned. Currently the site contains three (3) accessory 
structures: one storage container, and two sheds. Upon approval of this expansion the 
Applicant plans to eliminate the storage container and one shed. Sheet E-5, Electrical 
Lighting Layout, illustrates that the addition will include six (6) Halo WP1850LPC, 4330 
Lumen LED (38W) exterior lights on the surface wall: two (2) on the south, two (2) on the 
east, one at the north and west. The layout identifies the proposed exterior lighting as Dark 
Sky Compliant. 
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https://library.municode.com/nm/los_alamos_county/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=PTIICOOR_CH16DECO_ARTXIVDEST_S16-574LAPEST
https://library.municode.com/nm/los_alamos_county/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=PTIICOOR_CH16DECO_ARTXIVDEST_S16-575LAPL


 
(g) Structures, site grading, and all other aspects of the development shall meet all 

applicable design standards or guidelines, as may be adopted and made a part of this 
code, and shall preserve, to the extent practical, outstanding topographical features 
and natural amenities on the site. 
 
Applicant Response: All aspects of the development shall meet all applicable design 
standards or guidelines. 
 
Staff Response: This criterion has been met because construction of the addition and site 
grading, if any, will be evaluated and approved during the permitting process by the Building 
Division and Public Works to ensure that design standards and guidelines are obeyed. The 
site does not have any natural amenities, nor outstanding topographical features; however, 
the existing slope on the north is not proposed to change. 
 

(h) The capacity of those public services and facilities required to serve the proposed 
development (including but not limited to water, sanitary sewer, electricity, gas, storm 
sewer, streets, etc.) shall conform with, or if improvements are required, shall be made 
to conform with the requirements of the county's construction standards. 
 
Applicant Response: The required utilities will conform to the county’s construction 
standards. 
 
Staff Response: The criterion has been met because the capacity for public services and 
facilities to service the Lodge exist and are sufficient. Furthermore, the Department of Public 
Utilities has reviewed the application and did not voice concerns with the proposal as 
submitted. 
 

(i) Provisions shall be made to serve the development with tot lots and/or neighborhood 
parks in accordance with the adopted comprehensive plan. A fee may be paid as 
approved by county council to accomplish the purpose of a comprehensive plan in lieu 
of the development of tot lots or neighborhood parks. 
 
Applicant Response: This provision is not applicable to this construction project. 
 
Staff Response: This criterion is not applicable to this request. 
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DRAFT MOTIONS2 
 
Motion Option 1: I move to approve Case No. SIT-2022-0060, a site plan for the existing 
Masonic Lodge located at 1400 N Sage Street, to construct a 2,090 ft2 addition. The property, 
EA3 T, is located within the Eastern Area 3 subdivision and is within the Single-Family Residential 
(R-1-8) zoning district. Approval is based on the reasons stated within the staff report and per 
testimony entered at the public hearing. 
 
I further move to authorize the Chair to sign the Findings of Fact for this case and, based on this 
decision, be prepared by County Staff. 
 
Motion Option 2: I move to deny Case No. SIT-2022-0060, a request for site plan approval to 
construct a 2,090 ft2 addition to the existing Masonic Lodge located at 1400 N Sage Street. The 
property, EA3 T, is located within the Eastern Area 3 subdivision and is within the Single-Family 
Residential (R-1-8) zoning district. Denial is based on failure to meet the Los Alamos County Code 
of Ordinances, Chapter 16, Development Code, Section 16-152A, Site Plan Review Criteria for 
the following reasons: 
 

1. … 
 
DRAFT FINDINGS OF FACT3 

1. On August 12, 2022, Paul Lewis, on behalf of the Masonic Lodge (“Applicant”), submitted 

a Site Plan Application. The application requests for site plan approval for a 2,090 ft2 

addition to the existing Masonic Lodge addressed as 1400 N Sage Street (“Property”) in 

the County of Los Alamos, New Mexico. 

2. The Pajarito Lodge #66 of Los Alamos is the legal owner of the subject property commonly 

referred to as 1400 N Sage Street. 

3. The Property is Tract T within the Eastern Area 3 Subdivision and within the Single-Family 

Residential zoning district (R-1-8). 

4. As provided by CDD Staff Report and testimony of CDD Staff Lujan, the Application was 

presented to the County’s Interdepartmental Review Committee (“IDRC”) on August 18, 

2022. CDD Staff Lujan testified that IDRC requested further information of the Applicant 

to proceed. The information was provided accordingly and IDRC did not recommend any 

conditions for approval. 

5. As provided by the CDD Staff Report and testimony of CDD Staff Lujan, notice of the 

public hearing was published in accordance with Section 16-192(b) of the County Code. 

6. The Commission having received testimony at the September 28th public hearing, 

concluded that Applicant has met the burden to demonstrate that the Application meets 

2 The Board may recommend conditional approval as determined during the hearing. 
3 The Findings and Conclusion of Law provided are draft and may be amended after public hearing to represent the 
facts presented, the Commission’s decision, and the basis for their action. 
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the review criteria in Section 16-152A of the County Code. The Commission is in support 

of this finding, as follows: 

a. Per the testimony provided, the request substantially conforms to the 

Comprehensive Plan (“Plan”) because the Plan, Sec. 3.2: Development, 

Redevelopment & Downtown identifies potential strategies, such as collaborating 

with service clubs to facilitate appropriate relocation and/or building rehabilitation. 

The Lodge is not proposing relocation, but their site plan includes improving the site 

with added landscaping and the removal of their storage container and one 

accessory structure; and the applicant has shared future plans to re-stucco the entire 

building after construction. 

b. Per testimony and evidence received, ingress, egress, traffic circulation and parking 

on the site conform with the design requirements outlined within the Code, Section 

16-367, and provides adequate ingress to and egress from parking spaces. Parking 

requirements are also met in accordance with Sec. 16-370, Off-Street Parking 

Requirements with the provision of 41 spaces. 

c. The site plan will retain all stormwater produced from the building addition on-site. 

d. Existing easements meet on-site, and off-site utilities as confirmed by the Department 

of Public Utilities. No new easement, nor terminations are being proposed with this 

application. 

e. A conceptual landscaping plan was submitted with a proposal for increased 

landscaping that will enhance the site and immediate vicinity. 

f. The parking lot is existing and meets design and parking requirements, and the lighting 

layout identifies the proposed exterior lighting as Dark Sky Compliant. 

g. Construction of the addition and site grading will be evaluated and approved during 

the permitting process by the Building Division and Public Works to ensure that design 

standards and guidelines are obeyed. 

h. The capacity for public services and facilities to service the Lodge exist and are 

sufficient. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
After full hearing and consideration, the Los Alamos County Planning and Zoning Commission 

finds that the application has met each applicable Site Plan Review Criteria contained in §16-

152A of the Los Alamos County Development Code and is acting under the authority granted it 

by §16-452 (c)(1) of the Development Code. 
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ATTACHMENTS 
1. Application and Submittals 
2. Public Notification 
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Owner Name Mailing Address City/State/ZIP Comments

BAIARDO JOSEPH P & NANCY E 1680 N SAGE LOOP LOS ALAMOS, NM,  87544

BECKSTEAD ERIC M & SARAH R 1372 SAGE LOOP LOS ALAMOS, NM,  87544

BETTS STEPHEN E & REBECCA A 1371 SAGE LOOP LOS ALAMOS, NM,  87544

BOSSERT CAROLYN M 1306 SAGE  LOOP LOS ALAMOS, NM,  87544

BROWN DAVID M JR 1382 SAGE LOOP LOS ALAMOS, NM,  87544

CABANILLAS CLAYTON & LISA 1351 SAGE LOOP LOS ALAMOS, NM,  87544
RETURNED MAIL ‐ MAILED 2ND TIME; 

RETURNED A 2ND TIME

CRANE KARLA E 1304 SAGE LOOP LOS ALAMOS, NM,  87544

DAVEY JOHN RAYMOND & LAURA ANN 1720 17TH ST LOS ALAMOS, NM,  87544

DUNN MARK  E & CHIKAKO Y REVOC TR 1909 SPRUCE ST LOS ALAMOS, NM,  87544

FAUCETT JOHN A & VALERIE R 1362 SAGE LOOP LOS ALAMOS, NM,  87544

FUEHNE DAVID P & TRELLUE HOLLY R 1300 SAGE LOOP LOS ALAMOS, NM,  87544

GOODWIN DAVID L & DEBORAH D 1502 N SAGE LOOP LOS ALAMOS, NM,  87544

HASSMAN RJ & LOUISE TRUST 940 CANYON RD LOS ALAMOS, NM,  87544

HIGGINS CRAIGEN L & KATHERINE JW 1361 SAGE LOOP LOS ALAMOS, NM,  87544

JESUS CHRIST OF LATTER DAY S ‐ TAX ADM DIV 503‐8928 50 E NORTH TEMPLE RM 2225 SALT LAKE CITY, UT,  84150‐0022

KENDRICKS SAMUEL A & S SHAY D BURNS‐ REVOC TRUST 1350 CANYON RD LOS ALAMOS, NM,  87544

LUCEADAMS BRIANA M & MATTHEW J TRUST 1600 N SAGE LOOP LOS ALAMOS, NM,  87544

MOORE JUSTON S & ELISABETH A 1301 SAGE LOOP LOS ALAMOS, NM,  87544

OBREY STEPHEN 1352 SAGE LOOP LOS ALAMOS, NM,  87544

PAJARITO LODGE #66 1400 N SAGE LOOP LOS ALAMOS, NM,  87544

PYBURN WILLIAM THOMAS JR 1302 SAGE LOOP LOS ALAMOS, NM,  87544

REDONDO REBECCA 1504 S SAGE  LOS ALAMOS, NM,  87544

REMDE STEVE & DEIDRA 1381 SAGE LOOP LOS ALAMOS, NM,  87544‐2935

TERRAZAS MIGUEL A & ALONDRA REVOC TRUST 4 CHOLLA CIRCLE  SANTA FE, NM,  87506

UNITARIAN CHURCH OF LOS ALAMOS 1738 N SAGE  LOS ALAMOS, NM,  87544

YOUNG RYAN & CARLA 1610 S SAGE LOS ALAMOS, NM,  87544

100 YD. PUBLIC  NOTICE LISTING

Mailed September 7, 2022
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LEGAL NOTICE 

Community Development 
Department 

Notice is hereby given that the Planning and Zoning Commission of the Incorporated County of Los 
Alamos, State of New Mexico, has directed publication of their scheduled meeting to be held on 
Wednesday, September 28, 2022, beginning at 5:30 PM, within the Council Chambers located at 
1000 Central Ave, Los Alamos, NM 87544. Members of the public may, also, join to make public 
comment by pasting into their browser the following URL: 
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/88267238887?pwd=Z0QwOWZ2YnQxR1hMMHlreXVISHVZZz09 

Or by phone: 
US: +1 669 900 6833  or +1 719 359 4580  or +1 253 215 8782  or +1 346 248 7799  

Passcode: 092822 

A copy of the complete Agenda is available at least 72-hours prior for public inspection during 
regular business hours of 8 am-5 pm, within the Community Development Department at 1000 
Central Ave, Suite 150, or online at https://losalamos.legistar.com/Calendar.aspx. 

1. CASE NO. SIT-2022-0060. Paul Lewis, on behalf of Pajarito Lodge 66, is requesting Site Plan
approval for a 2,090 Sq. Ft. addition to the existing Masonic Lodge located at 1400 N Sage
Street, Los Alamos, NM. The property, EA3 T, is located within the Eastern Area 3 subdivision
and is within the Single-Family Residential (R-1-8) zoning district.

Owner/Applicant:   Paul Lewis, on behalf of Pajarito Lodge 66 
Case Manager: Desirae Lujan, Associate Planner 

2. CASE NO. SUP-2022-0025. Greg Gonzales, dba Columbus Capital, is requesting Special Use
Permit approval for a Self-Service Storage Facility utilizing 58,000 Sq. Ft. space within an
existing building located at 535 Central Avenue, Los Alamos, NM. The property, MMV 001, is
within the Downtown-Neighborhood Center Overlay District (DT-NCO).

Owner/Applicant:   Greg Gonzales, dba Columbus Capital 
Case Manager: Sobia Sayeda, Planning Manager 

/S/ Paul Andrus 
Community Development Director 

“If you are an individual with a disability who needs a reader, amplifier, qualified sign language 
interpreter, or any other form of auxiliary aid or service to attend or participate in the hearing or 
meeting, please contact the Human Resources Department at (505)662-8040 at least one-week 
prior to the meeting, or as soon as possible. Public documents, including the Agenda and Minutes, 
can be provided in various accessible formats. Please contact the personnel in the County 
Administrator’s Office at (505) 662-8080 if a summary or other type of accessible format is needed.” 

POSTED ON MUNICIPAL BUILDING: Friday, September 2, 2022. 
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LEGAL NOTICE 

Community Development 
Department 

Notice is hereby given that the Planning and Zoning Commission of the Incorporated County of Los 
Alamos, State of New Mexico, has directed publication of their scheduled meeting to be held on 
Wednesday, September 28, 2022, beginning at 5:30 PM, within the Council Chambers located at 
1000 Central Ave, Los Alamos, NM 87544. Members of the public may, also, join to make public 
comment by pasting into their browser the following URL: 
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/88267238887?pwd=Z0QwOWZ2YnQxR1hMMHlreXVISHVZZz09 

Or by phone: 
US: +1 669 900 6833  or +1 719 359 4580  or +1 253 215 8782  or +1 346 248 7799  

Passcode: 092822 

A copy of the complete Agenda is available at least 72-hours prior for public inspection during 
regular business hours of 8 am-5 pm, within the Community Development Department at 1000 
Central Ave, Suite 150, or online at https://losalamos.legistar.com/Calendar.aspx. 

1. CASE NO. SIT-2022-0060. Paul Lewis, on behalf of Pajarito Lodge 66, is requesting Site Plan
approval for a 2,090 Sq. Ft. addition to the existing Masonic Lodge located at 1400 N Sage
Street, Los Alamos, NM. The property, EA3 T, is located within the Eastern Area 3 subdivision
and is within the Single-Family Residential (R-1-8) zoning district.

Owner/Applicant:   Paul Lewis, on behalf of Pajarito Lodge 66 
Case Manager: Desirae Lujan, Associate Planner 

2. CASE NO. SUP-2022-0025. Greg Gonzales, dba Columbus Capital, is requesting Special Use
Permit approval for a Self-Service Storage Facility utilizing 58,000 Sq. Ft. space within an
existing building located at 535 Central Avenue, Los Alamos, NM. The property, MMV 001, is
within the Downtown-Neighborhood Center Overlay District (DT-NCO).

Owner/Applicant:   Greg Gonzales, dba Columbus Capital 
Case Manager: Sobia Sayeda, Planning Manager 

/S/ Paul Andrus 
Community Development Director 

“If you are an individual with a disability who needs a reader, amplifier, qualified sign language 
interpreter, or any other form of auxiliary aid or service to attend or participate in the hearing or 
meeting, please contact the Human Resources Department at (505)662-8040 at least one-week 
prior to the meeting, or as soon as possible. Public documents, including the Agenda and Minutes, 
can be provided in various accessible formats. Please contact the personnel in the County 
Administrator’s Office at (505) 662-8080 if a summary or other type of accessible format is needed.” 

PUBLISHED IN THE LA DAILY POST ON: Thursday, September 8, 2022. 

ATTACHMENT 2

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/88267238887?pwd=Z0QwOWZ2YnQxR1hMMHlreXVISHVZZz09
https://losalamos.legistar.com/Calendar.aspx


Posted September 13, 2022

ATTACHMENT 2
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